RESOLUTION NO. 99-3

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FOUR-LANING OF U.S. HIGHWAY 412 THROUGH THE STATE OF ARKANSAS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the City Council of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, believes that it is essential to join with other local governments and organizations throughout North Arkansas and the State in providing Resolutions of support for much needed highway projects; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Cherokee Village, Arkansas, City Council recognizes the importance of an efficient transportation of people and goods throughout North Arkansas which is in the best economic interest of the State and Nation; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, it has been determined by the Council that the four-laning of U.S. Highway 412 across North Arkansas will greatly assist Cherokee Village and all of Arkansas in meeting their economic goals for the future.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, after careful and thoughtful consideration, hereby requests the Arkansas State Highway Commission, the State Highway & Transportation Department, Members of our Legislative Delegation, the Federal Highway Administration and our Congressional Delegation make the four-laning of U.S. Highway 412 across North Arkansas a top priority. Four-laning Highway 412 will make transportation safer, significantly enhance tourism and provide more economic opportunities for our citizens.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: November 15, 1999

APPROVED: <u>Manjorie a Kogus</u> Marjøre A. Rogers, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer